In accordance with the requirements of ‘IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements” and ‘IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year
ended 31 December 2024 have been restated to reflect the revised carrying values of this investment in associates. The
restatement has been incorporated in the current condensed consolidated interim financial information, and the
comparative amounts as at 31 December 2024 have been restated accordingly.

The restatement does not have any impact on the comparative condensed consolidated interim financial information for the
three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024. However, it does have an impact on the reported net loss and loss
per share attributable to owner for the year ended 31 December 2024. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated interim
statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 have
not been adjusted.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024

Financial statement line item As previously
reported Restated Adjustment

Investment in associates 342,508 368,415 25,907

Accumulated losses (1,127,752) (1,102,188) 25,564

Non-controlling interest (NCI) (19,673) (19,330) 343

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2024

Financial statement line item As previously
reported Restated Adjustment

Share of net loss of investment in associates
accounted  for using the equity method (144,346) (118,439) 25,907

Net loss (321,191) (295,284) 25,907

Losses per share attributable to owners (in AED) (0.12) (0.11) (0.01)

The restatement does not affect periods prior to 2024, so a third statement of financial position as at 1 January 2024 is not
required.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

There have been no events subsequent to the reporting date that would significantly affect the amounts reported in the
financial statements as at and for the six-month ended 30 June 2025.